

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 393

  ANSWERED ON 30/11/2021


LAKHPATI SELF HELP GROUP WOMEN


393.  SHRI BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has recently launched an initiative to create Lakhpati Self Help Group (SHG) women to enable rural SHG women to earn at least Rs 1 lakh per annum;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of blocks that have been covered under the National Rural Livelihood Mission till date along with funds allocated and utilized under the said Mission, State/UT wise details thereof; and

(d) the number of Self Help Group (SHG) formed along with number of women mobilized into such SHGs, State/UT wise details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b) Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) a centrally sponsored scheme was launched in June 2011. It aims to reduce poverty through promotion of diversified and gainful self-employment and skilled wage employment resulting in appreciable income increase of the rural poor on sustainable basis. There are various sub-schemes like Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP), Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP), Aajeevika Gramin

Express Yojana (AGEY), National Rural Economic Transformation Project (NRETP), Deendayal Upadhyay Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), Rural Self Employment

Training Institutes (RSETI) being implemented within the mission for enhancing the income on sustainable basis of the rural poor; The mission seeks to achieve its objective through investing in four core components viz., (i) social mobilization and promotion of sustainable community institutions of the rural poor (Self Help Groups-SHGs, Village Organizations-VOs, Cluster Level Federations); (ii) financial inclusion, (iii) sustainable livelihoods; and (iv) convergence and entitlements. So within the ambit of the mission, SHG members are being facilitated for promotion of sustainable livelihood so that they may reach an aspirational goal of having minimum of a lakh rupee as annual income.

(c) As of 31
st
 October, 2021, 6768 blocks have been covered under DAY-NRLM. The details of funds allocated and utilized State/UT wise from FY 2011-12 to FY 2021-22 is attached at Annexure –I.


(d) The number of Self Help Group (SHG) promoted along with the number of women mobilized into SHGs, State/UT wise is attached at Annexure - II.


ANNEXURE-I

Details of funds allocated and utilized State/UT wise from FY 2011-12 to FY 2021-22(up to 31
st
 October, 2021

STATEs/UTs Central Allocation

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Central Releases

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)
Expenditure*

Andhra Pradesh 136120.59 120527.38 165829.27

Bihar 361901.75 281861.34 548054.93

Chattisgarh 74324.32 63714.53 149452.22

Goa 2403.75 1225.00 1166.20

Gujarat 53106.45 38238.30 73197.82

Haryana 28858.79 18830.92 24391.34

Himachal Pradesh 12308.08 7104.70 7830.35

Jammu & Kashmir 35581.86 43162.06 48612.71

Jharkhand 126059.97 98666.81 195923.64

Karnataka 103474.05 73602.64 102349.54

Kerala 50520.84 35910.96 57683.77

Madhya Pradesh 159179.58 97530.63 226105.34

Maharashtra 198187.13 129163.95 236693.60

Odisha 163079.03 143956.96 264272.04

Punjab 15301.27 7810.46 13159.71

Rajasthan 81555.88 57199.69 111714.20

Tamil Nadu 132806.48 113419.29 202590.18

Telengana 49471.47 35655.69 34843.30

Uttar Pradesh 442119.26 284645.02 453784.74

Uttarakhand 23421.12 21778.26 24277.23

West Bengal 166882.81 130691.14 230847.59

A&N Islands 1325.00 924.70 525.19

Daman & Diu 1225.00 350.00 142.90

D & N Haveli 625.00 62.50 9.35

Lakshadweep 825.00 162.50 38.32

Ladakh 1320.00 530.00 125.95

Pondicherry 4175.00 2677.97 1536.36

TOTAL 2426159.48 1809403.38 3175157.79

NORTH EASTERN STATES

Arunachal Pradesh 26573.30 17477.94 13629.33

Assam 158130.01 118444.51 145993.22

Manipur 28222.77 8869.57 6529.90

Meghalaya 45002.79 31105.68 24449.79

Mizoram 40050.61 21954.80 13217.71

Nagaland 58390.63 27934.56 23574.71

Sikkim 15414.22 5620.93 4740.44

Tripura 68282.29 47351.62 35441.68

TOTAL 440066.62 278759.61 267576.79

GRAND TOTAL 2866226.10 2088162.98 3442734.58

* Expenditure against the total available fund which include State share, other receipt etc.

Note: There is also a provision of providing third installment to better performing States.


ANNEXURE – II

Details of SHG formation and Household (HH) Mobilised as on 31
st
October, 2021


*****


Sl No State/UTs SHG Formed   HH Mobilised

1 Andhra Pradesh 819866 8300372

2 Assam 300093 3244926

3 Bihar 990215 11466583

4 Chhattisgarh 204278 2196881

5 Gujarat 259302 2649465

6 Jharkhand 258477 3257054

7 Karnataka 204014 2544867

8 Kerala 243899 3548199

9 Madhya Pradesh 340445 3880155

10 Maharashtra 528672 5418767

11 Odisha 482544 5110321

12 Rajasthan 188996 2154363

13 Tamil Nadu 289539 3472413

14 Telangana 407737 4292305

15 Uttar Pradesh 541522 5723926

16 West Bengal 901448 9485026

17 Haryana 47483 504189

18 Himachal Pradesh 29488 237254

19 Jammu & Kashmir 53974 460355

20 Punjab 28000 288611

21 Uttarakhand 35625 277772

22 Arunachal 4127 36318

23 Manipur 3036 33822

24 Meghalaya 35901 355881

25 Mizoram 7157 62895

26 Nagaland 12361 109627

27 Sikim 5212 49003

28 Tripura 29820 276388

29 Andaman 1004 9929

30 Goa 3127 40221

31 Ladakh 414 2537

32 Lakshadweep 296 3448

33 Puducherry 3380 44569

34 Daman DIU and NH 569 6172

  Total: 7262021 79544614

